

No. 18-1514

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts, No. 1:17-cv-11930

**BRIEF FOR PENNSYLVANIA, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAI'I, IOWA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND
WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General of Pennsylvania
JONATHAN SCOTT GOLDMAN
Executive Deputy Attorney General
MICHAEL J. FISCHER
Chief Deputy Attorney General
AIMEE D. THOMSON
Deputy Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(215) 560-2171
mfischer@attorneygeneral.gov

Date: September 24, 2018

(Additional Counsel on
Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Massachusetts Has Article III Standing Because Its Proprietary Interests Will Be Irreparably Harmed by the Rules.	5
A. Access to Affordable Contraception is Vital to Women’s Health and Economic Opportunity.....	5
B. The Rules Will Cause Women to Lose Contraceptive Coverage, Causing Them and Amici States Irreparable Harm.....	8
1. The Rules Will Cause Hundreds of Thousands of Women to Lose Employer-Sponsored Contraceptive Coverage.	9
2. States Will Bear the Costs of Providing Contraceptive Coverage to Women Who Lose It.	11
3. States Will Bear Increased Costs from Unintended Pregnancies and Complications When Women Cannot Get Coverage.....	13
II. Massachusetts Has <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing Because the Rules Will Injure the Commonwealth’s Quasi-Sovereign Interests.....	15
A. Massachusetts Has the Right to Protect Its Quasi-Sovereign Interests.....	15
1. The Modern Doctrine of <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing Allows States to Protect Their Quasi-Sovereign Interests.....	16
2. Massachusetts Has a Right to Bring a <i>Parens Patriae</i> Suit to Protect Its Quasi-Sovereign Interests.	22
B. Prudential Limitations on <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing Do Not Bar Massachusetts’ Suit.	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	passim
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>Challenge v. Moniz</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (E.D. Wash. 2016)	27
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. DeCoster</i> , 229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Fontain v. Ravenel</i> , 58 U.S. 369 (1854)	16
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	17, 21, 23
<i>Hawai‘i v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	16, 2, 3, 4
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	17
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	16, 17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	passim
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	passim
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	7, 24
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	17, 21, 23
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	18
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	passim
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	30

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 26, 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)7, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....7, 24

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)24

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)25

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)25

5 U.S.C. § 702.....30

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 22, 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)30

Advancing Contraceptive Coverage and Economic Security in our State
(ACCESS) Act, 2017 Mass. Acts ch. 12023

Other Authorities

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries16

Adam Sonfield & Kathryn Kost, *Public Costs from Unintended Pregnancies and the Role of Public Insurance Programs in Paying for Pregnancy-Related Care: National and State Estimates for 2010*, Guttmacher Inst. (Feb. 2015)14

Adam Sonfield et al., *The Social and Economic Benefits of Women’s Ability to Determine Whether and When to Have Children*, Guttmacher Inst. (Mar. 2013)6

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)16

Brief of Massachusetts, Connecticut, District of Columbia, Hawai‘i, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Minnesota, North Carolina, New Jersey, New Mexico, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Vermont, and Washington as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees, California et al. v. Azar et al. (9th Cir. No. 18-15255)12

Carey Goldberg, *Countering Trump, Mass. Swiftly Passes New Law Ensuring Access To No-Cost Birth Control*, WBUR (Nov. 20, 2017)24

Guttmacher Inst., *Improving Contraceptive Use in the United States* (May 2008).....7

Guttmacher Inst., *Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives* (Sept. 1, 2018).....2, 7

Guttmacher Inst., *Medicaid Family Planning Eligibility Expansions* (Sept. 1, 2018)..... 11, 12, 13

Guttmacher Inst., *Publicly Funded Family Planning Services in the United States* (Sept. 2016)11

Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., *2016 Employer Benefits Survey* (Sept. 2016).....8, 10

Inst. of Med., *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011) 5, 6, 7

Jennifer J. Frost et al., *Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2014 Update*, Guttmacher Inst. (Sept. 2016).....5

Laurie Sobel et al., *The Future of Contraceptive Coverage*, Henry J. Kaiser Family Found. (Jan. 2017)7

Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs., *Family Planning*12

Pl.’s Mot. Prelim. Inj., *Pennsylvania v. Trump*, 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (2017) (No. 17-4540).....9

R. Fallon, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, *Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System* 290 (5th ed. 2003)20

Rachel K. Jones, *Beyond Birth Control: The Overlooked Benefits of Oral Contraceptive Pills*, Guttmacher Inst. (Nov. 2011).....6

U.S. Congress, Joint Econ. Comm., *The Economic Benefits of Access to Family Planning* (Oct. 2015)6

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *Women’s Preventive Service Guidelines* (2016)25

Regulations

130 Code Mass. Regs. 450.317.....14

Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines, 83 Fed. Reg. 2642 (Jan. 18, 2018).....12

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....13

Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services under the Affordable Care Act, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017) 3, 8, 9

Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services under the Affordable Care Act, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
